#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PARKER TAMPA TWO, INC.,

Petitioner/

Cross-Respondent, : CASE NO. 72,295

vs.

SOMERSET DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION,

Respondent/

Cross-Petitioner.

SECOND DISTRICT/COURT OF APPEAL NO. 8/7-892

OCT ty Clerk

## REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-PETITIONER

SAMUEL R. MANDELBAUM, ESQUIRE SMITH & WILLIAMS, P.A. 100 South Ashley Drive Suite 1170 Tampa, Florida 33602 (813) 223-1068 ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT SOMERSET DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | ii   |
| STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS  | 1    |
| REPLY ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL  |      |
| POINT I - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING JUDGMENT ON THE BOND IN FAVOR OF PARKER, IN THAT THE RECORD IS DEVOID OF EVIDENCE THAT THE TEMPORARY IN- JUNCTION HAD BEEN ISSUED "WRONG- FULLY," OR THAT SAID INJUNCTION WAS THE "CAUSE" OF ANY DAMAGE ENSUED BY PARKER | 3    |
| POINT II - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PARKER AN AWARD ON THE BOND FOR WRONGFUL INJUNCTION, SINCE A NON- ENJOINED THIRD PARTY DOES NOT HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR WRONGFUL IN- JUNCTION UNDER FLORIDA LAW  | 8    |
| CONCLUSION   | 12   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Caulder v. Gaitan 430 So.2d 975 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1983)                | 10   |
| City National v. Centrust 13 FLW 1527 (Opinion filed June 28, 1988) | 2    |
| Coward v. Gilson<br>271 So.2d 821 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1973)              | 10   |
| District 181 v. Mathis 168 Ill. App. 174 (Ill., 1912)               | 10   |
| Hillsborough County v. Cone   |      |
| 285 So.2d 619 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1973)                                  | 7    |
| Lane v. Clein   |      |
| 151 So.2d 677 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1963)                                  | 10   |
| Oak Manor v. Eck  |      |
| 358 So.2d 585 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1978)                                  | 4,6  |
| Parker v. Somerset  | 1 0  |
| 522 So.2d 502 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1988)                                  | 1,8  |
| Rice v. White 147 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1962)                    | 10   |
